Including discontinuing operations, profit after tax amounted to
sek 2,227 m (1,617). Earnings per share were sek 8.20 (5.93).

Events after year-end
After the close of the year, Trelleborg Wheel Systems signed an
agreement and finalized the acquisition of the French industrial
tire distributor D.G. Manutention Services SAS (DGMS). The
business specializes in the distribution and service of industrial
tires, such as those fitted on forklift trucks, to customers in
southern France. The acquisition further strengthens and
enlarges Trelleborg’s European industrial tire distribution
network.

The acquired business has its head office in Marseille,
France. Sales in 2014 amounted to approximately sek 50 m.
This bolt-on acquisition is part of Trelleborg’s strategy to
strengthen its positions in attractive market segments. The
business was consolidated as of February 2015.

Market outlook for the first quarter of 2015
Demand is expected to be on a par with the fourth quarter of
2014, adjusted for seasonal variations.

80 Annual Report 2014 Trelleborg AB

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

Comments on the consolidated
balance sheets

Capital structure
SEK M

Equity, SEK M Capital employed, SEK M

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Trelleborg Group, change in total equity

Equity  Attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company  	 Non-controlling
	 interests

Total

	 Share capital 	 Other capital
	 contributions

	 Other reserves Profit brought
forward

sek m 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013

Opening balance, January 1 2,620 2,620 226 226 –1,173 –1,214 13,160 12,345 44 35 14,877 14,012

Total comprehensive income 1,404 41 2,415 1,628 9 9 3,828 1,678

Dividend –881 –813 –2 0 –883 –813

Acquisitions –4 –42 – –46 –

Closing balance, December 31 2,620 2,620 226 226 231 –1,173 14,690 13,160 9 44 17,776 14,877

For other reserves, see also Note 26.

The Board of Directors and President propose a dividend of SEK 3.75 (3.25) per share, a total of SEK 1,017 M (881).

The Group’s total capital employed rose to sek 24,575 m
(20,263), representing an increase of sek 4,312 m attributable to:

sek m 2014
Company acquisitions 1,901
Discontinuing operations –74

Change in working capital according to cash-flow statement
including effects of items affecting comparability

27

Net change in non-current assets 254
Change in participations in joint ventures/associated companies 483
Exchange rate effects upon translation of foreign subsidiaries 1,721
Total change in capital employed 4,312

During the year, acquired operations accounted for an increase
in capital employed of sek 1,901 m, of which sek 1,031 m